South Carolina Department of Corrections Announce Arrest

July 1, 2019

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206
Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

COLUMBIA, S.C. — The S.C. Department of Corrections Police Services released the arrest
warrants today for Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick, 31, of Ladson.

Pennick is charged with distribution of marijuana, criminal conspiracy and two counts of
introducing contraband into MacDougall Correctional Institution.

Pennick is charged with leaving marijuana and tobacco at a rest area off Interstate 26 with the
intention of the drugs being picked up by an inmate on a MacDougall litter crew and delivered
to another inmate at the institution.

The case remains under investigation, and further charges could be filed.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the
burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.
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mailto:Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

ARREST WARRANT

2019A0810301183

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of
Berkeley
THE STATE 31-2019-072
against

Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

Address.
Phone: SSN;
Sex: F Race: B Heightt 5 6 Weight 165

DL State: SC DL#*

ooe: N Agency ORI #  SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division
Prosecuting Officer:  Richard M Darling - S00852

Ofiense: Distribution of Marijuana

Cffense Code: 0186
Code/Ordinance Sec:  44-53-0370(b)(2)
i warranl 15 o the

D County/ D Municipality of
The accused

is to be arested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.8)

Signature of Judge
Date:

RETURN
A copy of this amest warrant was delivered to

defendant TGHB";L (4 Peﬂ.ﬂ:Ck

o G-J7- 1% 7Y

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

300 B California Avenue
PO Box 219

Moncks Comer, SC 29461

ORIGINAL CRIGINAL

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORIGINAL R e
E County/ D Municipality of } AFFIDAVIT Apil 2142003
Berkeley }

Personally appeared before me the afiant  Richard M Darling who
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

did within this county and state on orabout 5/3[/2010 violate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Berkeley )

n the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Dyistribution of Marijuana

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On May 31, 2019, the Defendant Pennick, Jahbrisha did violate section 44-53-0370 of the South Carolina Code of Laws,
Distribution of Marijuana, by conspiring with CO Defendant ‘an incarcerated inmate of the South Carolina
Department of Corrections [SCDC]) to introduce Tobacco and Marijuana into the MacDougall Correctional Institution (MacClI).
Facts to prove the same are as follows: On May 31, 2019 an inmate was found to be in possession of Tobacco and Marijuana. Upon
further investigation Agents with SCDC Police Services obtained recorded phone calls from MacClI betweei ind Pennick.
During these phone calls both Defendants discuss bringing in contraband to MacCl and dropping off the Tobacco and Marijuana at
an abandon rest stop on Interstate 26 located within Berkeley County. This was picked up and brought into MacClI by an inmate

assigned to the litter crew detail. W

Signature of Affiant o
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
Countyl Municipality of Affiant's Address PO, Box 21787
D ) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Berkeley Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE QR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 5/31/2010 defendant  Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

E County/ D Municipality of Berkeley
DESCRIPTION

} as set forth below:

ENSE: Distribution of Marijuana

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law, A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me }

on_§/26/2019 /] )
- e 5 ! Judge's Address  Post Office Box 6122
gf/”//l’l’lm‘ljl/l! i Moncks Corner, SC 29461-
A Tl S T A — - p = -
Paula Fechhelm McElvogue / ) Judge's Teiephone ((84)3) -719- x 4050
Judge Code' 5989 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate |:| Municipa D Circuil
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2019A0810301185

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Berkeley

THE STATE
against

Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

Phone: ss'

Sex. F Race B Height. 5
DLSate g¢  DL# I
cos: N Agency ORI# SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency. S C Department Of Corrections Division
Prosecuting Officer: Richard M Darling - S00852

Offense: Criminal Conspiracy, Comrmon Law conspiracy

31-2019-072

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL ;f’c"“A’?lm‘;‘;wmI
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT oozl 2003
Berkeley )

Personally appeared before me the afiant Richard M Darling who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

did within this county and state on orabout §/21/2019 violate the caminal Taws of the
State of South Caralina {(or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Berkeley )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: (Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the cnme; set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On June 21, 2019, the Defendant did violate section 16-17-410 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Criminal Conspiracy, by
Conspiring with inmate | IS - incarcerated inmate of the South Carolina Department of Corrections [SCDC]) to
introduce Contraband into the MacDougall Correctional Institution (MacClI) to wit: On May 31, 2019 an inmate was found to be in
possession of Tobacco and Marijuana upon returning from the litier crew detail. Agents with SCDC Police Services obtained
recorded phone calls between lllland Pennick who discuss dropping off Contraband at an abandoned rest area on Interstate 26
(located within Berkeley County) and to be picked up and brought into MacCl by an inmate on the litter crew detail on May 23,
May 31, and June 21 of 2019. On Junc 21, the Affiant further located the package placed at the rest area for pick up, which
contained Tobacco, just as described in the recorded phone calls. The Director of SCDC considers Tobacco and Marijuana as

Signature of Affiant M M%"

defined
Offense Code: 0049
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-17-0410
This warmanl 15 CERTIFIED FOR ~ SERVICE wm e
D County/ D Municipality of
The accused

15 to be amested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law

(L.S)
Swgnature of Judge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant deli to
defendant TG‘\L B s by CT\%C c :'n ,! ¢ l’(
m C-Q7 (9 e
*ﬁ:{ﬂa/ [
Segnalure of ConsEE_aw Enlovcarmes =1
RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
300 B California Avenue
PO Box 219
Moncks Corner, SC 29461
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) p 7
E’ County/ [:I Municipality of ) Affiant's Address 0. BIOX 2178
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Berkeley Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appeanng from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
on orabout 6/21/2019 defendant Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina {or ordinance of
E County/ [:I Municipality of Berkeley ) as set forth below
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined
Hawing found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to faw. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant af the time of its execution. or as
soon thereafler as is practicable
Swarn to and subscribed before me )
/26/2019 )
Judge's Address  Post Office Box 6122
=) ) Moncks Comner, SC 29461 -
3 Judge's Telephone 3)-719-
aula Fechhelm McElvogue il (SIS a050
Judge Code: 5989 i 1ssuing Court Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
"
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT
2019A0810301182
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ [:] Municipaity of
Berkeley
THE STATE 31-2019-072
against

Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

Phone: ssn =~

Sex. F Racee B Heightt 5 6 Weight 165
DL State: SC DL #

|
coe: [N Agency ORI #  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer:  Richard M Darling - $00852

Offense: Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or
attempt to furnish prisoner with

Offense Code: 0074

CodefOrdinance Sec  24-03-0950

IS wamani s n e
I:l County/ I:l Municipality of
The accused
is to be amested and broughl before me to be
dealt with according to the law.
{L.S))
Signature of Judge
Date
RETURN

A copy of this arrest wamant was delivered to

Tahprishe petaicke
£33 f1-m

defendant
on -

2-14

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

300 B California Avenue
PO Box 219

Moncks Comer, SC 29461

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL g"g“;lm‘;'gxem
E County/ D Municipality of } AFFIDAVIT i 21e2003
Berkeley )

Personally appeared before me the affant Richard M Darling who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick
did within this county and state on orabout  5/31/2010

State of South Caralina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the cnminal laws of the

D Municipality of Berkeley )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Conuraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to fumnish prisoner with

| futher state that there is probable cause tfo beleve that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On May 31, 2019, the Defendant Pennick, Jahbrisha did violate section 24-3-950 of the South Carolina Code of Laws,
prisoners/Contraband, furnish or attempt to fumnish prisoner with. Facts to prove the same are as follows: On May 31, 2019, an
inmate with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) was found to be in possession of Tobacco and Marijuana. Upon
further investication, Agents with SCDC Police Services obtained recorded phone calls between Defendant and her CO Defendant
:an incarcerated inmate with SCDC). During these phone calls both Defendants discuss Tobacco and Marijuana
being brought into the Macdougal Correctional Institution (MacCI) by an inmate on litter detail, which was placed for pick up on
interstate 26 at the vacant rest area on the night of May 30, 2019. Tobacco and Marijuana are considered contraband by the Director

of SCDC.

Signature of Affiant 12{}'”//'/\- @7%

B

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

T Affiants Address  P.O. Box 21787

County/ Municipality of
] Cou ] o ) Columbia, SC 2973 1-1787
Berkeley Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds fo believe that

on orabout  3/31/2010 defendant  Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carvlina (or ordinance of

E‘ County/ D Municipality of Berkeley

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to fumnish prisoner with

) as set forth below;

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )

Post Office Box 6122

6/26/29‘19 u_/- ﬂ‘ W ) Judge's Address
{ H Z{le/ J : ) Moncks Comer, SC 29461 -

) Judge's Telephone  ((84)3) -719- x 4050
D Municipal

Issuing Court; Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Pauia FFechhelm McZElvogue
Judge Code 59089 )

. ORIGINAT

E] Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT
2019A0810301184
STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA
County! D Municipality of
Berkeley
THE STATE 31-2019-072
against

Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

Phone ssn I

Sexx F Racee B Heightt 5 6 Weight 165
oLt gc  OL# R

cos: Agency ORI #  SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency. S C Department Of Corrections Division
Prosecuting Officer.  Richard M Darling - S00852

Offense: Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or
attempt to furnish prisoner with

Offense Code: 0074

Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-03-09350

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL e o
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Son 21,2002
Berkeley )

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Richard M Darling who
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  [ahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick

did within this county and state on orabout  §/20/2019
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of Countyl
in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the

Berkeley )

I___| Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Contraband, possession by prisoner, fumishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

I further state that there Is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set foth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On lune 20, 2019, the Defendant Pennick, Jahbrisha did violate section 24-3-950 of the South Carolina Code of Laws,
prisoners/Contraband, furnish or attempt to furnish prisoner with. Facts to prove the same are as follows: On June 21, 2019,
Correctional Officers with MacDougall Correctional Instituion reviewed record phone calls between the defendant and inmate

I incarcerated inmate with the South Carolina Department of Corrections [SCDC]). During these phone calls the
Defendant and -discuss contraband that was to be dropped off al the vacant rest area on Interstate 26 located within Berkeley
County and picked up on June 21, 2019 by another inmate on the litter crew detail. The Affiant and Correctional Officers proceeded
to the rest area and recovered the packages as described in the phone call, which were found to contain Tobacco. Tobacco is
considered contraband by the Director of SC

DC. p
/ e
Signature of Affiant M f/( 3 W

IS wamant 1S E n  the
D County/ D Municipality of
The accused
15 to be amested and Dbrought before me 1o be
dealt with according to the law,
(LS.}
Signature of Judge
Date:
RETURN

A copy of this amest warrant was delivered to

JahBrisha PennicK

defendant j Q
y rym -

on 67 19 o3y

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

300 B California Avenue
PO Box 219

Moncks Corner, SC 29461

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) AT P.O. Box 21787
c / M n.cipal. of ants ress S
] Countyr  [T] Municipaity ; Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Berkeley Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds fto believe that
on orabout 6/20/2019 defendant Jahbrisha Marie Ebony Pennick
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
| as set forth below:

E County/

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

D Municipality of Berkeley

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swomn before me, you are empowered and directed fo arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be deait with according to law. A copy of this Armest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, of as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

12612019 . A
bl L)
Paula Fechhelm McElvogue

Judge Coder 5989 )
ORIGINAL

) Judge's Address  Post Office Box 6122
Moncks Comer, SC 29461 -
Judge’s Telephone  ((84)3) -719- x 4050
D Municipal

ssuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

D Circut

ORIGINAL
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